I would like to thank the Town Administrator and the staff at Town Hall for fully supporting the 
position of the Building Commissioner. 

Respectfully, 

Mark C Bertonassi 
Building Commissioner 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INSPECTOR OF GAS 
I hereby submit my report as Gas Inspector for year ending June 30, 2020.  A total of One 
Hundred Thirteen (113) permits were issued.  Permits were issued for new home construction, 
renovations, multi-dwelling buildings, and commercial buildings. 
Respectfully submitted, 

Walter Burlingame 
Gas Inspector  

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INSPECTOR OF PLUMBING 
I hereby submit my report as Plumbing Inspector for year ending June 30, 2020.  A total of One 
Hundred Twenty Nine (129) permits were issued.  Permits were issued for new home 
construction, renovations, water heaters, multi-dwelling buildings, and commercial buildings. 
Respectfully submitted, 

Walter Burlingame 
Plumbing Inspector  

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INSPECTOR OF WIRES 

I hereby submit my report as the Plainville Inspector of Wires for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2020.  A total of two hundred ninety five (295) wiring permits were issued.  These permits were 
issued for new construction of several single family homes and multi-family dwellings, multiple 
new commercial and industrial buildings, as well as many renovations and additions to both 
residential and commercial buildings.

[...]

Police officers in Precincts two and three were Alfred Morel, Edward O’Neill and Brian Scully. 
Ballot box keys were held by the Police officers on duty. 

Early voting was held during normal office hours February 24th through February 27th. 
There were a total of five hundred thirty-four (534) early voters.  One hundred eighty (180) EV precinct one, one 
hundred seventy-eight (178) EV precinct three and one hundred seventy-six (176) EV precinct three.   

Early voted ballots were processed throughout the day in all precincts by the Early Voting Inspectors.  The 
ballots are processed in the same manner as Absentee ballots. All ballots are checked in and checked out on 
the voting list and are then put through the ImageCast tabulator and into the ballot box as counted

[...]

The three precinct clerks processed absentee ballots.  Twenty-Four (24) absentee ballots were processed in 
precinct one, nineteen (19) absentee ballots were processed in precinct two and twenty (20) absentee ballots 
were processed in precinct three.   

There were a total of two thousand three hundred thirty one (2331) voters. (35% of the 6,811 registered voters). 

The polls were officially closed at 8:00 P.M.   

Precinct one ballot box had a reading of five hundred sixty-two (562) Democrat, with three (3) ballots to be hand 
counted bringing the total count to five hundred sixty-five (565) Democrat. Two hundred forty-eight (248) 
Republican with two (2) hand counted ballots bringing the total count to two hundred fifty (250). One (1) Green 
Rainbow and four (4) Libertarian ballots cast. 

Precinct two ballot box had a reading of five hundred twenty-six (526) Democrat with three (3) ballots to be 
hand counted bringing the total count to five hundred twenty-nine (529) Democrat, two hundred thirty-six (236) 
Republican, zero (0) Green Rainbow and four (4) Libertarian ballots cast.   

Precinct three ballot box had a reading of five hundred four (504) Democrat with two (2) ballots to be hand 
counted bringing the total count to five hundred six (506) Democrat, two hundred twenty-eight (228) Republican, 
three (3) Green Rainbow and four (4 ) Libertarian ballots cast.  

The ballot boxes were opened and the ballots removed for tallying in the presence of Officers Higgins and 
Scully, the wardens and clerks. The election tally was completed at 11:00 PM.